
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 2 December 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 10 December 2024 at 7.00 
pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update 
Quarter 2 (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

7.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review (Pages 27 - 52) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan  
Councillors:  R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Birch, R Mallender, Thomas and J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 R Clack Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 

 
The Leader advised that three questions had been submitted by Opposition 
Group Leaders at Item 5. As the questions related to Item 8 – Rushcliffe 
Carbon Offsetting Framework – Land Acquisition, which was an Exempt Item, 
the questions would be considered during the Exempt session of the meeting.  

 
20 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
21 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 October 2024 were agreed as 

a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

22 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

23 Enforcement Policy Update 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
outlining proposed amendments to the Planning Enforcement Policy. 
 
Councillor Upton stated that since the adoption of the current Policy in 2021, 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

there had been relevant changes to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and other legislation, and the proposed revisions took into account 
those changes. The NPPF recommended that local planning authorities should 
consider publishing a local enforcement policy, to effectively manage 
enforcement in a way appropriate to their area. Councillor Upton referred to the 
importance of enforcing planning control to protect the local environment, with 
a policy that clearly set out the Council’s approach when investigating alleged 
breaches. Cabinet noted that a failure to deliver an effective service could 
negatively impact public confidence in the planning regime and the Council’s 
reputation. The amended Planning Enforcement Policy, attached as Appendix 
A to the report ensured compliance with legislation and statutory guidance and 
promoted consistent enforcement decisions.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis endorsed this important 
Policy and stated that it was important that the Council clearly stated how it 
would effectively deal with enforcement, as positive action would act as a 
deterrent.   
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the adoption of the updated Planning Enforcement Policy be approved; 

and 
 

b) the Director – Development and Economic Growth be granted delegated 
authority to make minor updates to the Policy as required. 

 
24 Exclusion of the Public 

 
 It was resolved that under Regulation 20 of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

25 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Questions to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Clarke MBE were submitted 
by Councillor Thomas, Councillor J Walker and Councillor Birch in relation to 
Exempt Item 8 on the agenda – Rushcliffe Carbon Offsetting Framework – 
Land Acquisition.  
 
The Leader responded to each question. 
 
Supplementary questions to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Clarke MBE 
were asked by Councillor Thomas, Councillor J Walker and Councillor Birch.  
 
The Leader responded to each supplementary question.  
 

26 Rushcliffe Carbon Offsetting Framework - Land Acquisition 
 

 The Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide 

page 2



 

 

Leadership, Councillor Clarke presented the report of the Director – 
Neighbourhoods, which provided an update on land acquisition in respect of 
Rushcliffe’s Carbon Offsetting Framework.   
 
The recommendation was proposed by the Leader and seconded by Councillor 
Brennan. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the acquisition of the land set out in Option 2 in the report be approved, 

with the Asset Investment Group being granted delegated authority to a 
maximum bid as set out within the Financial Implications Section 7.1 of 
the report, plus all costs associated with the acquisition; 

 
b) opportunities regarding the Council’s own landholdings, as set out at 

Section 4 and also Option 1 in the report be explored and delivered; 
 

c) the ring fencing of funds as set out in the Financial Implications Section 
7.1 of the report for carbon offsetting for land acquisition and associated 
costs within the Climate Change Reserve be approved; and  

 
d) the Asset Investment Group be granted delegated authority regarding 

future land acquisitions for the purposes of carbon offsetting within the 
limit of the funds identified in the Financial Implications Section 7.1 of 
the report. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.33 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 December 2024 

 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 – Financial 
Update Quarter 2 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor D Virdi 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 

September 2024. 
 
1.2. The financial climate is beginning to show signs of improvement; however, the 

effect of recent high inflation has impacted both residents’ cost of living and 
created cost pressures for the Council’s budget. It is imperative that the Council 
maintains due diligence with regards to its finances and ensures necessary 
action is taken to ensure a balanced budget is maintained. 

 
1.3. At Quarter two 2024/25, there is a predicted net revenue efficiency of £1.786m. 

Significant variances are highlighted in Table 1. This represents a variance of 
11.75% against budgeted Net Service Expenditure. This is proposed to be 
earmarked for additional cost pressures and financial challenges discussed 
below, in particular meeting challenges with regards to demand for ongoing 
homes for resettled Ukraine nationals, improving economic growth, providing 
for increased demand for Disabled Facilities Grants and modernising council 
technology infrastructure. The position may change as further variances are 
identified during the year. 
 

1.4. There is a capital budget underspend projected of £3.598m, this includes 
rephasing of £1.525m to 2025/26 and the acceleration of £90k due to vehicle 
replacement for a new tanker from 2025/26, now required for 2024/25. 
 

1.5. The report has been scrutinised by Corporate Overview Group on 19 November 
2024, and no significant issues were raised. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:  
 

a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.786m and 
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at paragraph 4.6 and 
Table 2;  

page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £3.598m including the 

reprofiling of schemes totalling £1.435m (paragraph 4.9 and Table 3); 
 
c) the removal of £1m from the Capital Programme for travellers site 

acquisition and £1.5m to be added in relation to carbon offsetting land 
acquisitions for the 2024/25 programme going forward (paragraph 4.10); 
and 

 
d) the expected largely balanced outturn position for special expenses 

(paragraph 4.7). 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-
going financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1. For 2024/25, the overall budget variance is expected to be an efficiency of 

£1.786m with proposals to earmark the in-year efficiencies for specific reserves 
as detailed in Appendix A, should this direction of travel be maintained. 

 
4.2. Table 1 below summarises the main pressures and efficiencies with a full 

summary of all significant variances at Appendix B. 
 

Table 1: Main Pressures
[...]
ation to £1.123m (£0.425 from 2023/24 
outturn report).  

Legal case management 
system upgrade 
implementation 

20 Modernise the legal services case management 
system 

Total 1,786  

 
 
4.7. Appendix E shows the Quarter 2 position on the Special expenses budget. The 

expenditure is expected to be £3.9k above budget, this is due to some electrical 
works required for the Christmas Lights and Performing Rights Society Licence. 
 
Capital Monitoring 

 
4.8. The updated summary of the Capital Programme monitoring statement and 

funding position as of 30 September 2024 is shown at Appendix C. Appendix 
D provides further details about the progress of the schemes. 
 

4.9. The original Capital Programme for 2024/25 was £11.079m, with £3.405m carry 
forwards and other adjustments of £2.407m and slippage approved in Quarter 
1 of £3.756, to give a current budget of £13.135m. The projected outturn at 
Quarter 2 is £9.537m, giving an underspend of £3.598m. It is requested that a 
further £1.525m is rephased to 2025/26 and that £90k is brought forward from 
2025/26. This is summarised in Table 3 below.

page 8



 

  

 

 
 

Table 3 - Rephasing of 2024/25 Schemes to/(from) 2025/26 
 

Scheme Amount 
£000 

Highways Verges: Cotgrave/Bingham/Cropwell 
Bishop due to complicated process needing 
consultation with Highways England and possible 
SLA 

140 

West Park Julien Cahn Pavilion Special Expense- 
Detailed design and cost plan to be drawn up. Wider 
refurbishment work being scoped 

385 

Cotgrave & Keyworth Leisure Centre Enhancements 
-Project slightly behind schedule but still aiming for 
Sept/Oct start on site. 

1000 

Vehicle Replacement – from 25/26 budget. A need 
to accelerate the purchase of a Tanker identified 
following fleet review 

-90 

Total to re-phase 1,435 

 
 

4.10. The remaining £2.163m underspend is due to the following main areas: 
 

• £1m travellers site acquisition – no sites have been identified, this provision 
is proposed to be rem
[...]
e outcomes of the 
October budget and US Presidential election as well as current international 
conflict impacts economic confidence and can result in additional pressure on 
Council resources. Reserves are critical to meet these challenges. 

 
7. Implications  

 
7.1 Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 
 

7.2  Legal Implications 
 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. It supports the 
delivery of a balanced budget. 
 

7.3  Equalities Implications 
 

The recommendation to repatriate the traveller site budget for BNG land 
acquisition could potentially result in delivering traveller sites later than planned. 
However, the required sites are being delivered in accordance with the local 
plan as part of the Councils strategic sites.  
 

7.4  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

None. 
 

7.5 Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

Whilst there is not a direct implication as a result of the recommendations within 
this report, appropriation of additional funds to acquire a site for Biodiversity Net 
Gain will enable the Council to meet its carbon reduction targets. 

 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment The budget resources the Corporate Strategy and therefore 
resources all Corporate Priorities. Quality of Life 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 
Growth 

page 12



 

  

 

 
 

9. Recommendation 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:  
 

a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.786m and 
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at paragraph 4.6 and 
Table 2;  

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £3.598m including the 

reprofiling of schemes totalling £1.435m (paragraph 4.9 and Table 3); 
 

c) the removal of £1m from the Capital Programme for travellers site 
acquisition and £1.5m to be added in relation to carbon offsetting land 
acquisitions for 2024/25 programme going forward (paragraph 4.10); 
and 

 
d) the expected largely balanced outturn position for special expenses 

(paragraph 4.7). 
 
 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Director – Finance & Corporate Services 
0115 914 8439 
p.linfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Council 7 March 2024 – 2024/25 Budget and 
Financial Strategy 
Cabinet 9 July 2024 – Financial Outturn Report 
2023/24 
Cabinet 10 September 2024 – Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 Financial 
Update Quarter 1 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2024/25 
– September 2024  
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations – 
September 2024  
Appendix C – Capital Programme 2024/25 – 
September 2024  
Appendix D – Capital Variance Explanations 
September 2024  
Appendix E – Special Expenses Monitoring 
September 2024 

 
 

page 13

mailto:p.linfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

 

APPENDIX A 

 

Projected Revenue Outturn Position 2024/25 – September 2024 

 

 Original 
Budget 
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
£000 

Projected 
Outturn 
£000 

Projected 
Variance 
£000 

Chief Executive 1,524 1,539 1,569 30 

Development & Economic Growth 482 530 522 (8) 

Finance & Corporate 4,952 4,985 3,878 (1,107) 

Neighbourhoods 7,824 8,149 7,966 (183) 

Sub Total 14,782 15,203 13,935 (1,268) 

Capital Accounting Reversals (1,895) (1,895) (1,895) 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,178 1,178 1,178 0 

Total Net Service Expenditure 14,065 14,486 13,218 (1,268) 

Grant Income (Including New Homes Bonus) (2,125) (2,125) (2,266) (141) 

Business rates (Including SBRR) (5,763) (5,763) (6,140) (377) 

Council Tax (8,347) (8,347) (8,347) 0 

Collection Fund Deficit (32) (32) (32) 0 

Total Funding (16,267) (16,267) (16,785) (518) 

Net Transfer to/(from) Reserves (2,202) (1,781) (3,567) 1,786 

West Bridgford town centre regeneration (Central Avenue) (Qtr 1 Report)    500 

Homes for Ukraine ringfenced reserve (Qtr 1 report)    148 

Ec
[...]
ment in the Council 
Chamber. 

 276 75 82 7 341 65  

Contingency 330 0 0 0 0 (330) Budget movement:  
Original Budget £150k;   
£180k brought forward from 23-24; 
£65k contingency request to be 
processed for stage one AV 
Replacement in the Council 
Chamber. 

 330 0 0 0 0 (330)  

        

Total Capital Programme 13,135 3,455 1,658 (1,700) 9,537 (3,598)  

 

page 25



 

  

 

APPENDIX E 
Special Expenses Monitoring September 2024 

 

 2024/25 
Original 

Budget £ 

Projected 
Outturn £ 

Projected 
Variance £ 

Reason 

West Bridgford     

Parks & Playing Fields 486,700 486,600 -100  

West Bridgford Town Centre 115,100 117,100 2,000 Electrical pillars for Christmas Lights 

Community Halls 101,300 103,200 1,900 PRS Licences 

Contribution to deficit  7,300 7,300 0  

Annuity Charges 98,000 98,000 0  

Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay 75,000 75,000 0  

Sinking fund (The Hook Skatepark) 20,000 20,000 0  

Total 903,400 907,200 3,800  

     

Keyworth      

Cemetery  9,600 9,600 0  

Annuity Charge 4,600 4,600 0  

Total 14,200 14,200 0  

     

Ruddington     

Cemetery 10,400 10,500 100  

Total 10,400 10,500 0  

     

Total Special Expenses 928,000 931,900 3,900  

 

page 26



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 December 2024 

 
LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor N Clarke 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) is a part of the Local Government 

Association’s (LGA) sector support programme. It involves senior councillors 
and officers from other authorities acting as peers to review the Council, 
providing supportive, but also critical challenge. It aims to highlight areas of 
good practice, as well as identify areas for improvement and ongoing support. 
 

1.2. The Council invited the LGA to conduct a CPC, which took place 15-18 January 
2024. The feedback report from this visit and resulting action plan was 
presented to Cabinet in April 2024.  
 

1.3. Progress reviews are a now a core component of all CPCs. Every council that 
has a CPC is required to have a progress review and publish its findings within 
12 months of the original CPC. The Council’s progress review took place on 6 
November 2024. 
 

1.4. This report provides an overview of the process, progress against the original 
CPC recommendations and the progress review feedback report, which is 
presented in its entirety in Appendix A.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet accepts the LGA’s feedback report as 
presented in Appendix A.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The Council is required to publish the feedback report within 12 months of the 
original CPC which was in January 2024.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 

4. Supporting Information 
 

Overview of the Progress Review Process 
 
4.1. The progress review took place on 6 November 2024. The review focused on 

each of the CPC’s main recommendations. The Council shared an overview of 
progress made against each of the recommendations in advance of the visit, 
see Appendix B, which was explored in greater detail on the day.  

 
4.2. The following members of the original CPC team participated in the progress 

review: 

• Member Peer - Peter Fleming OBE, former Leader, Sevenoaks District 
Council  

• Chief Executive Peer – Scott Logan, former Chief Executive, Basildon 
Council  

• LGA Peer Challenge Manager – Vicki Goddard 
 

Progress Against CPC Recommendations  
 

4.3. The Council has completed or progressed all nine of the recommendations 
made by the CPC team in January 2024, which the team reported to be 
impressed by.  

 
4.4. Progress against all nine recommendations is presented in Appendix A, with 

particular highlights including: 
 

• A Corporate Projects Team has been established, which now acts as a 
central hub for project management within the authority.
[...]
 achieve its offsetting target. An internal 
task and finish group has been formed to take this 
programme of work forward over the next 12 months  
 

page 51



 

OFFICIAL 

13 RBC does not have an engagement strategy but having one 
would help the council understand and address its 
communities’ immediate and future needs and aspirations. It 
would also enable more residents to provide feedback and 
inform council and sub-regional approaches and get involved 
in council activities. An engagement strategy could also 
inform and contribute to the council’s annual or mid-term, 
light-touch corporate strategy refreshes from the community 
level. 
 

The new Communications and Engagement Strategy 2025-
2028 is now being drafted with a specific focus on 
communities’ needs and aspirations and that could help 
shape corporate strategy reviews going forward. The 
Council is currently assessing its most recent public 
consultation results to inform its ‘direction of travel’. 
 
The strategy will aim to identify where our existing 
consultations and communications can build on more 
extensive connections including fellow local authorities, 
partners, communities, charities and hard to reach groups, 
schools and youth organisations 

 

 

 

  

page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2024
	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update Quarter 2
	7 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Peer Challenge Follow Up
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Peer Challenge Follow Up




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Birch and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Director – Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor N Clarke  
  

 
27 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
28 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 November 2024 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Vice-Chair.  
 

29 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

30 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Thomas to Councillor Brennan. Councillor Thomas 
was unable to attend the meeting, so her question was read out by Councillor 
Brennan. 
 
“In addition to the identified nine key recommendations from the peer 
challenge, there were also 20 other "additional observations" of items to be 
considered, and there are comments in the Appendix B on only four of these.  
Are you able to update members of these remaining 16 items? These include: 
 
 



 

 

• investing in renewable energy  
• reviewing KPIs 
• comprehensive review of scrutiny 
• creating sustainable heat networks 
• affordable housing programme and potential housing revenue account 
• identifying land for BNG credits 
• engagement into the lead up to food waste collection.” 
 
Councillor Brennan advised that the Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) team 
was primarily concerned with the nine main recommendations, and an update 
would be provided in the substantive agenda item. The additional observations 
made by the team were largely still relevant and were being worked on, as 
listed in Appendix B, and she confirmed that a review of scrutiny was 
scheduled for 2025/26.     
 
Question from Councillor Birch to Inglis. 
 
“For the purposes of informing residents, please can you explain whether any 
money has been allocated by the Conservative-led administration at Rushcliffe 
Borough Council to building a new car park in Bingham.” 
 
Councillor Inglis referred to the Cabinet report from April 2024, regarding  
improvements to car parking in Bingham, in line with the Council’s Off-Street 
Car Parking Policy. He advised that no money had been allocated for a new 
car park, although a new one had been built for the Bingham Arena and was 
included in the recently implemented car parking changes. Councillor Inglis 
confirmed that early feedback regarding those changes had been very positive, 
and due to those changes, a long stay car park might not be needed, but this 
project was being led by Bingham Town Council.        
 
Councillor Birch asked a supplementary question to Councillor Inglis. 
 
“For the purposes of informing residents, how much money has the 
Conservative-led Council allocated to Bingham’s new car park in the medium 
term, that is to say in the next five years?”  
 
Councillor Inglis confirmed that he would provide specific details in a written 
response. 
 
Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Brennan. 
 
“People are already actively engaged in their local economy as business 
owners and consumers. There is an easy link to be made between the 
Economic Strategy and our Peer Review's recommendation to engage more 
effectively with our residents. Has Cabinet sought the opinions of groups on the 
local economy, such as our disabled residents, as part of its draft Engagement 
Strategy?” 
 
Councillor Brennan confirmed that significant consultation was undertaken with 
a wide range of groups, organisations and stakeholders. Although she could 
not specifically recall if that included disability groups, Councillor Brennan 
agreed that the Engagement Strategy, linked to the Peer Review Challenge put 



 

 

forward a series of options, to improve consultation. The Engagement Strategy 
would be developed in the New Year and that “bottom up” approach would be 
developed to ensure that all groups could take part in the process.   
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question of Councillor Brennan. 
 
“Are consultations as they stand an effective approach to engagement?” 
 
Councillor Brennan stated that a recommendation from the Peer Review 
Challenge was to consider the Council’s broader Engagement Strategy, and 
whilst the Council was satisfied that consultations reached as many residents 
as possible, the CPC team felt that it was not statistically sound as people 
tended to be self-selecting. Councillor Brennan stated that she was confident 
that the recommendations put forward by officers would address those 
concerns and improvements would continue. 
 

31 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update 
Quarter 2 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi, presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which set out the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 
September 2024.  
 
Councillor Virdi stated that whilst the overall position remained positive, 
financial challenges made it imperative that the Council continued to drive 
forward improvement and efficiencies. 
 
In respect of revenue, Councillor Virdi confirmed that there was a projected net 
revenue efficiency of £1.786m, with the significant variances highlighted in 
Table 1 and Appendix B, together with the reasons for those variances detailed 
in Paragraph 4.3 of the report. Councillor Virdi referred to Table 2, which 
summarised how the underspend would be used and focused in particular on 
areas of risk and opportunities for economic growth, including a proposal to 
create a West Bridgford Town Centre Reserve, with the largest addition to 
Table 2 for potential land acquisition for carbon offsetting, which amounted to 
£0.698m. Councillor Virdi confirmed that those funds, combined with funds 
detailed in Paragraph 4.10 would allow £1.5m to be earmarked to help achieve 
the Council’s carbon offsetting targets. It was noted that Appendix E detailed a 
minor overspend on the Special Expenses Budget.  
 
In respect of the Capital Programme, Councillor Virdi referred to Appendices C 
and D, which detailed an underspend of £3.598m, with £1.435m rephased into 
next year, as highlighted in Table 3, and Paragraph 4.10 detailed reasons for 
the remaining underspend. Councillor Virdi referred to the Disabled Facilities 
Grants and confirmed that an additional £0.2m had been allocated, although he 
acknowledged that this was not a permanent situation and a more prudent, 
long term solution would be required.   
 
Councillor Virdi concluded by stating that whilst the financial position remained 
healthy, the situation could change quickly, with the Council’s current reserves 
allowing it to manage risks and maximise opportunities, whilst continuing to 



 

 

deliver excellent services and support economic growth. 
 
In seconding the recommendation Councillor J Wheeler was pleased that the 
Council continued to invest, with savings being reinvested and he specifically 
thanked the Communities Team for their work in maximising bookings. The 
Council continued to invest in services, had no external debt, and other 
councils were envious of Rushcliffe’s situation.      
 
Councillor Brennan agreed that the Council was still facing various external 
pressures and it was pleasing to see that those efficiencies were giving 
flexibility to provide support across the Borough when required.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be approved and the following be noted:  
 
a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £1.786m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures at Paragraph 4.6 and Table 2 
to the report;  

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £3.598m including the 

reprofiling of schemes totalling £1.435m at Paragraph 4.9 and Table 3 to 
the report; 

 
c) the removal of £1m from the Capital Programme for travellers site 

acquisition and £1.5m to be added in relation to carbon offsetting land 
acquisitions for the 2024/25 programme going forward at Paragraph 4.10 
to the report; and 

 
d) the expected largely balanced outturn position for special expenses at 

Paragraph 4.7 to the report. 
 

32 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan, 
presented the report of the Chief Executive, outlining the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Peer Challenge progress review, following the examination 
in January 2024.  
 
Councillor Brennan thanked members of the Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) 
team for their constructive and challenging visit and the positive way that they 
engaged with everyone. Councillor Brennan confirmed that the Council had 
completed or progressed all nine core recommendations made, details of 
which were highlighted in Paragraph 4.4 and Appendix A to the report. Cabinet 
noted that the CPC feedback to the Council’s follow-up work had been very 
positive, recognising the speed and breadth of the Council’s response, with 
that feedback detailed in Paragraph 4.8 and Appendix A. Councillor Brennan 
referred to Paragraph 4.9, which outlined comments on the other 
recommendations. The Council was very pleased to see the recognition by the 
CPC team regarding progress made, and the Council’s willingness to embrace 
change and improvement, together with recognition for the hard working staff, 
and Councillor Brennan added her thanks. It was recognised that improvement 
was a continuous process and the Council would continue to look at the 
additional observations that were made.  



 

 

 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton referred to the benefits of 
this review, as it was a highly valued improvement and assurance tool, which 
helped councils to meet their best value duty.    
 
Councillor J Wheeler stated that it was good to see that the CPC team had 
acknowledged improvements to the training programme for Councillors.  
 
Councillor Virdi stated that progress had been made due to the great 
relationship between Councillors and the Executive Management Team. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Local Government Association’s feedback report 
as presented in Appendix A to the report be accepted.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


